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         R.065   INFORMATION ON THE CHAPMAN FAMILY OF FAIRFIELD
                 COUNTY, S.C., THEIR MARRIAGES INTO THE MOBLEY FAMILY
                 & EVIDENCE OF CONNECTIONS TO THE CHAPMANS OF GEORGIA.

         Entered in July of 1994 by Robert R. Hill of Brandon, Fla.

         Note: I have created this document primarily for the Chapman
         researchers.
                       Robert R. Hill
                        _______________________________

         Following taken from book entitled "Fairfield, South Carolina
         Minutes of the County Court, 1785-1799," by Brent H. Holcomb

         (Page 14)  25th January 1786, Phillip Shaver vs. WILLIAM
         CHAPMAN. Wm. Rabb, garnishee SWORN says he had L3 (pounds) 11
         (shillings) 7 (pence) Lawful money in his hand at the time of
         the service of the writ. (DO no understand this?)

         (Page 28) Charles D. Bradford and Thomas Parrot appeared in
         open court and being duly sworn, say the saw WILLIAM CHAPMAN
         sign, seal and deliver a Set of Titles to William Rabb for
         three hundred acres of land, situate on Little River near the
         mouth of Chapman Creek.

         (Page 8)  On Monday, January 4th, 1786, Joseph Chapman was
         selected as a Petit Juror to serve for the next court term.

         (page 17 & 18) Joseph Chapman was impaneled & sworn to try
         (as a Petit Juror) on the trial between the State vs James
         Tate on Tuesday, May 9th, 1786 for Suspicion of Theft.
         Defendant pleaded "Not Guilt."  The jury rendered a "NOT
         GUILTY finding.

         (page 20) Wednesday, 10th May 1786, Joseph Chapman was on a
         jury that tried the case of James Johnston vs. John Richmond,
         Jury found for the Plaintiff (Johnston) for Four Pounds
         Sterling.
                  He also served on another jury, same day

         (page 20)  On Wednesday, 10th May 1786, Joseph Chapman was
         again impaneled on a jury to try the case of John Miller vs.
         Moses Hollis Trover.  Verdict was for the Plaintiff (Miller)
         with damages for Six Pounds, five shillings.

         (page 21) Thursday, 11th May 1786, Joseph Chapman was on jury
         to try Thomas Meredith vs. High Minar.  Jury found for
         plaintiff (Meredith). Damages for 1 pound sterling.
         Defendant's Attorney moved for an arrest of Judgement, which
         was granted and ordered to be argued by both the Council on
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         both side on the Morrow.

         (Page 24)  Friday, 12th May 1786, Joseph Chapman was on jury
         to try the above case.  Both sides argued their case, court
         ordered for reasons show?, that judgement be arrested and the
         Defendant to recover his Costs.

         (Page 24) Friday, 12th May 1786, Joseph Chapman was on jury
         to try case of State vs. William Bryant, evidence examined
         and the jury, without leaving the court, found him GUILTY.

         (Page 26) Saturday, May 13th, 1786, Joseph Chapman was on
         jury that tried case James Norton vs Charles Piocket (sic)
         Trover.  The jury withdrew and returned with a verdict for
         the Plaintiff and awarded damages of Nineteen Pounds
         Sterling.

         (Page 118) Joseph Chapman and Edward Mobley were appointed
         oversees of the road leading from Gladney's old place by Burr
         Harrison's to the Chester County line, which they are to put
         and keep in good repair.

         (Page 123)  William Chapman apparently was executor for
         Robert Coleman.  On Wednesday, 20th January 1796, this will
         was produced in court, proved and letters testamentary
         ordered to William Chapman and Isia (Isiah) Moberly.
         Executors of the within named and William Chapman was sworn
         in.

         (Page 147)  Saturday, 22nd July 1797, William Chapman was
         among those selected to serve for the next court term on the
         Grand Jury.

         (Page 149) Robert Mooreman overseer on the road from the
         Chester County line to Chapman's, William Chapman to Rocky
         Creek etc...

                  End of Fairfield County Court Data
         ____________________________________________________________

         Tombstone Markers in Beaver Creek Baptist Cemetery, Fairfield
         Co., S.C.

         John Chapman
         Died on June 21, 1881 at age 60 (born 1821)

         Frances Farr Chapman
         wife of John Chapman
         Born Nov. 13th, 1833
         Died            1919

         Note: There is probably a Death Certificate in Columbia, S.C.
         available for Frances Farr Chapman.  They started keeping
         records in 19l5 or 1918, I forget which.  This could give
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         name of parents, where born etc.
                                                  R. Hill
                        _____________________________________

         Listed below are some marriages between the Mobley-Chapman
         Families.  This information was taken from the Mobley Family
         Collection, provided to me by Mr. Carl Mobley of Orlando,
         Fla.

         As I understand it, the reader should note very closely the
         figures to the left of a name. They should be used in order
         to help determine just what generation that particular person
         belongs to in this Mobley family line.

         Example:
         013122  Thomas Mobley.
         The zero represents the progenitor of the Mobley family (John
         Mobley of Md.).

         The second figure (1) states that the first child of the
         progenitor (0) & was the father of the next figure (3), who
         was the 3rd child.  The next figure is a (1), showing that
         the first child of Number 3, was the next in line (or) was
         the father to the next in line (or his 2nd child, represented
         by the figure 2).  This man (or figure 2) shows that the next
         in line of this family was his 2nd child, represented by the
         last & 2nd figure 2 (in this case, Thomas Mobley).  I
         personally do not like this method.

         Another (and I think an easier way to determine what Mobley
         generation that person belongs to), is to simply count the
         numbers (starting at the extreme left, or with the 0) and
         count until the last figure has been counted. In the example
         above, (Thomas Mobley) the last figure 2, is the 6th figure,
         which represents Thomas Mobley, showing him to belonging to
         the 6th generation of the Mobley line.
                                           Robert Hill
                                           Brandon, Fla.
                                           6/17/94
                        _______________________________

         013122   Thomas Mobley 6/ 6th generation Mobley Line (1790-
         1846) of Fairfield Co., S.C.  married Mary Mabry (1800-1846).
         She was the daughter of Daniel Mabry (1763-3/24/1811) and
         Louisa Mobley (ca. 1767 d. 7/16/1838 in Fairfield Co., S.C.

         Louisa Mobley was the daughter of William Mobley, who may be
         listed as [DA-0412] in Mobley information.

         [Thomas Mobley 1820 census, Fairfield Co.,SC; 1 m 26\45, 2
         f\10, 1 f 16\26]
         [Thomas Mobley: 1830 census, Fairfield Co.: 1 m15\20, 1
         m30\40, 3 f\5, 2 f5\10, 1 f30\40, 5 slaves]
                     known children:
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         0131221     Mary Mobley m. __ Chapman
         0131222     Louisa T. Mobley m. __ Chapman
         0131223     Charlotte Jane Mobley
         0131224     Cisciley Mobley  m.___Sims
         0131225     Susannah Mobley m.___ Brown
         0131226     Jemima Frances Mobley, (youngest daughter) b.
                     1821, Fairfield Co., SC, d. 1872, Spartanburg,
                     SC] m.  Milo Adam Harvey, b. 1821, PA, d. 1871,
                     Spartanburg, SC (see note below)
         01312261          William Micajah Harvey, b. 10/21/1857,
                           Spartanburg, SC d. 1/6/1915, Spokane, WA
                           m. 1881 Margaret Catherine Allen
         013122611               Ruby Marie Harvey, b. 5/6/1895,
                                 Knoxville, TN [lived Long Beach CA,
                                 1961/2]
         013122612               Albert Allen Harvey m. Margaret T.
                                 Griffin
         0131226121                    George William Harvey, b. 1913,
                                       lvs. Spokane, WA
         01312262          Daniel M. Harvey, b. 10/21/1857,
                           Spartanburg, SC [NOTE: Harvey data formerly
                           Unplaced Iii, 1990 edition]
         0131227     Carolina Mobley m.___Harris
         0131228     Isaac M. Mobley
         0131229     Joseph H. Mobley
         013122A     Josephine Mobley
         _______
         [See Vince file for copy of land sale by Louisa Mabry, extx.
         of Daniel Mabry of 185-1/2 acres of land on E. side Broad
         River, Fairfield Co. SC on 11/23/1831; lying S. of land of
         Thomas Shelton and N. of land of Daniel Mobley; the sale had
         been delayed by his will until their youngest dau. Jemima
         reached age of 17 yrs.]
         [NOTE: This Daniel Mobley is now unplaced]
         ___________________________________________________________
                            ANOTHER THOMAS MOBLEY

         0416 (Capt) Thomas T. Mobley, b. ca 1764, Fairfield Co, SC,
              d. by 8/27/1807, [Fairfield Co. %], Rev. War m. ca 1786
              to Mary Funderburgh, b. ca 1766, Fairfield Co, SC, d.
              aft.  1807, Fairfield. She was dau. of Henry/Mary
              Funderburgh]

         [1790 census Fairfield Co., Thomas T. Mobley SC: 1 m/16,
         1 m\16, 5 f]

             The 10  children of Daniel Mobley/Temperance Chapman:

         04161       Daniel A. Mobley, [b. 12/27/1787, Fairfield Co.,
                     SC %], [d. 11/18/1852 in Jersey, Walton Co., GA.
                     He married ca. 1810 Temperance (Tempsy) Chapman,
                     b. 1790, Fairfield Co., d. 5/11/1864, in Jersey,
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                     Walton Co. GA. She was the daughter of a Rev
                     Soldier named William Chapman (ca. 1750-d.  after
                     1841) and wife Anne.

                            Notation for Chapman researchers:

         I have made only a brief attempt to identify who William
         Chapman (b. ca. 1750) was. I have had no success.  It would
         seem to me that the first thing necessary for the Chapman
         researchers to do is to identify who William Chapman was (b.
         ca.  1750) & who fought in Revolutionary War & had a wife
         named Anne.  He apparently lived in Fairfield County, S.C.,
         which prior to ca. 1785, was part of Camden District, S.C.

         Fairfield County S.C. is not too far south of the border
         between North & South Carolina, which was a disputed border
         for a time.  These S.C. Chapmans are thought to be related to
         the Chapman family of Virginia, later moving into Halifax, &
         Chatham Counties of N.C. and apparently to those in GA.
                                                   Robert Hill

         04162       Mary Mobley m. Berryman Chapman
         04163       John Mobley [ 16, in 1790 census]
                     [Formerly believed to have married Lucretia
                     Simkins; she now believed to have been wife of
                     John  Mobley [AB01226], b.  12/20/1779] [See his
                     FGS]
         [1820 census {may be this John}, Ffld. Co.: 1 m\10, 1 m10\16,
               1 m26\45, 3 f\10, 1 f16\26]

         04164       Ephraim [Wright %] Mobley, b. 1799, [d. Cobb Co.
                     GA %] m. Mary [Ward %], b. 1796
         [1850 GA census; Cobb Co.: Ephraim W., 51, SC, Mary, 54, GA;
         Ephraim D.L., 15, GA;

         04165       David [C. #] Mobley, b. 1805, SC. [d. Jackson Co.
                     GA %] m. Lucinda [Wright #], in SC, b.  1810, SC
                     [Dau. of Bolin Wright]
         [1850 GA census; Jackson Co.: David C., 45, SC [farmer],
         Lucinda, 40, SC; Eveline R., 22, SC; Sarah J., 19, SC;
         Nancy E, 17, GA, Ephraim D., 14, Daniel J., 12, GA, Mary J.,
         10, GA; Milly H., 4, GA]

         04166       Sallie/Salvy Mobley [unm. when will signed]
         04167       Rebecca/Rebekah Mobley [unm. when will signed]
         04168       Nancy Mobley m. Henry Funderburg (1st cousin),
                     lvd, Walton-Jackson, Gwinnett Co, GA area
         04169       Dorcas/Dacus Mobley m. Ferdinand Beam
         0416A       Elizabeth Mobley [unm. at time will signed]
                     m. [___ Beam %]
         ++++++++++++++++
         Will 8/27/1807:(summary/p/207 Hill) [text WILLS.2 disk]
               To wife Mary Plantation during her lifetime
               To sons Daniel A., John, Ephraim & David, all other
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               plantations or tracts.
               To daughter Mary, one cow & calf and five dollars
                "  "      Salvy,  "   "    "  one feather bed & $5.00
                "  "      Rebekah "   "    "   "    "      "
                " daughters Nancy Funderburgh & Dacus Beam, $5.00 each
         witnesses: Isaiah Mobley, Isham Mobley, Mary Watson

         _________________________________________________________

         04161  Daniel A. Mobley, [b. 12/27/1787, Fairfield Co., SC],
         [ d. 11/18/1852] [in Jersey, Walton Co., GA ] m. ca 1810
         Temperance (Tempsy) Chapman, [b. 1790, Fairfield Co.,
         d. 5/11/1864, Jersey, Walton Co. GA %] [dau. of William
         Chapman {ca 1750-aft. 1841}[Rev.  War]/Anne ___{ca 1750-aft.
         1841}, both of Fairfield Co., SC]

         [1820 census, SC, Fairfield Co.; 2 m\10, 1 m 26\45, 2 f \10,
               1 f 26\45]
         [1820 census, SC, Edgefield Co.; 1 m\10, 1 m 26\45, 1 f\10
               1 f16\26, 1 f /45] {The Edgefield Daniel probably is
               [012281}]
         [1830 census, Fairfield Co.: 1 m\5, 2 m5\10, 2 m10\15,
               1 m15\20, 1 m40\50, 2 f\5, 1 f20\30, 3 slaves]
         [Another Daniel in Ffld., 1830: 1 m20\30, 2 f\5, 1 f15\20,
               1 slave]
         [1850 GA census; Walton Co.:Daniel N. 62, SC; Temperance, 55,
                  SC; Henry, 21, SC, Rebecca, 24, SC; John, 18, SC;
                  William, 16, SC]

         To Chapman researchers:  Remember, the children listed below
         were the children of a Temperance (Tempy) Chapman (b. 1790
         Fairfield Co., S.C.-d.  5/11/1864 at Jersey, Walton Co., GA.)
         who was a dau. of William Chapman (Rev. Soldier) b. ca. 1750-
         d. aftr 1846 and his wife Anne--?
                                       Robert Hill

         041611      Chapman Mobley, [b. 9/2/1811, Fairfield Co, SC,
                     d. 1/9/1894, Walton Co, GA; shoemaker %] m. (1)
                     Nancy [Beam, b. 6/8/1824, GA %][m.  1/8/1843,
                     Nancy Beam, in Newton/LDS IGI data], [d.
                     4/17/1863, Walton Co. %] [(2) 9/8/1864 (Mrs)
                     Angeline E. Hand Melton, Walton Co., GA,
                     b. 4/29/1825, d. 9/2/1908 %]
         041612      Thomas M. Mobley, [b. 4/15/1813, Fairfield Co.,
                     d. 6/1/1885, Walton Co. GA %] m. [1/9/1838 @]
                     Harriett Coleman, [in Walton Co., GA @]
                     [b. 8/22/1822, d. 2/25/1895 %]
         041613      D. Iverson Mobley, [b. 3/15/1820, Fairfield Co,
                     SC, d. 1/4/1891 % #] CSA m. Jane ___, b. 1822
         041614      James [Lyle #] Mobley, CSA,[b. 8/20/1823,
                     Fairfield Co. %/Walton Co., GA, #][d. 12/18/1893,
                     Jersey, Walton Co, GA %] m. Mary J. Ammons [dau.
                     of Joshua Ammons, Walton Co., GA @]
         041615      Rebecca Mobley, b. 1826
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         041616      Rutherford Mobley, b. 1828, d. Civ. War, CSA
                     m. [9/27/1849 @] Mary E. [Mary Lackey, in Walton
                     Co., GA @], b. 1832
         041617      Henry C. Mobley, b. 1829, [GA, d. 7/24/1862, Civ.
                     War %], CSA m. [3/14/1850 %] Rebecca [Barrett %]
         041618      John [Ephraim David %] Mobley, [b. 8/17/1831, d.
                     7/1/1888 %], CSA m. Nancy Coleman [m. 10/13/1856
                      Nancy A. Coleman, Newton Co. LDS IGI data]
         041619      William Mobley, b. 1834, [d. Civ. War %]CSA
         04161A      Tabitha Mobley m. Manus Smith
         04161B      Clarissa Mobley m. James Henderson
         .............................................................

         Note:  This is essentially repeated data but was listed just
         in case there was additional info for Chapman researchers.
                                                   Robert Hill

         04161 Daniel A. Mobley, [b. 12/27/1787, Fairfield Co., SC %],
         [d. 11/18/1852 %] [in Jersey, Walton Co., GA @] m. [ca 1810
         %] Temperance (Tempsy) Chapman, [b. 1790, Fairfield Co.,
         d. 5/11/1864, Jersey, Walton Co. GA %] [dau. of William
         Chapman {b. ca 1750- d. aft. 1841} [Rev.  War]/Anne ___{ca
         1750-aft.  1841}, both of Fairfield Co., SC]

         [1820 census, SC, Fairfield Co.; 2 m\10, 1 m 26\45, 2 f \10,
               1 f 26\45]
         [1820 census, SC, Edgefield Co.; 1 m\10, 1 m 26\45, 1 f\10
               1 f16\26, 1 f /45] {The Edgefield Daniel probably is
               [012281}]
         [1830 census, Fairfield Co.: 1 m\5, 2 m5\10, 2 m10\15,
               1 m15\20, 1 m40\50, 2 f\5, 1 f20\30, 3 slaves]
         [Another Daniel in Ffld., 1830: 1 m20\30, 2 f\5, 1 f15\20,
               1 slave]
         [1850 GA census; Walton Co.: Daniel N. 62, SC; Temperance,
                  55, SC; Henry, 21, SC, Rebecca, 24, SC; John, 18,
                  SC; William, 16, SC]

         041611      Chapman Mobley, [b. 9/2/1811, Fairfield Co, SC,
                     d. 1/9/1894, Walton Co, GA; shoemaker %] m. (1)
                     Nancy [Beam, b. 6/8/1824, GA %][m.  1/8/1843,
                     Nancy Beam, in Newton/LDS IGI data], [d.
                     4/17/1863, Walton Co. %] [(2) 9/8/1864 (Mrs)
                     Angeline E. Hand Melton, Walton Co., GA,
                     b. 4/29/1825, d. 9/2/1908 %]
         041612      Thomas M. Mobley, [b. 4/15/1813, Fairfield Co.,
                     d. 6/1/1885, Walton Co. GA %] m. [1/9/1838 @]
                     Harriett Coleman, [in Walton Co., GA @]
                     [b. 8/22/1822, d. 2/25/1895 %]
         041613      D. Iverson Mobley, [b. 3/15/1820, Fairfield Co,
                     SC, d. 1/4/1891 % #] CSA m. Jane ___, b. 1822
         041614      James [Lyle #] Mobley, CSA,[b. 8/20/1823,
                     Fairfield Co. %/Walton Co., GA, #][d. 12/18/1893,
                     Jersey, Walton Co, GA %] m. Mary J. Ammons [dau.
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                     of Joshua Ammons, Walton Co., GA @]
         041615      Rebecca Mobley, b. 1826
         041616      Rutherford Mobley, b. 1828, d. Civ. War, CSA
                     m. [9/27/1849 @] Mary E. [Mary Lackey, in Walton
                     Co., GA @], b. 1832
         041617      Henry C. Mobley, b. 1829, [GA, d. 7/24/1862, Civ.
                     War %], CSA m. [3/14/1850 %] Rebecca [Barrett %]
         041618      John [Ephraim David %] Mobley, [b. 8/17/1831, d.
                     7/1/1888 %], CSA m. Nancy Coleman [m. 10/13/1856
                      Nancy A. Coleman, Newton Co. LDS IGI data]
         041619      William Mobley, b. 1834, [d. Civ. War %]CSA
         04161A      Tabitha Mobley m. Manus Smith
         04161B      Clarissa Mobley m. James Henderson
         .............................................................
         .................
         FGS DA-F-041611   [See DA-F04161 for source of data]
                           [Addenda 9/15/92 Carl Mobley %]
         .............................................................
         .................
         041611 Chapman Mobley, [b. 9/2/1811, Fairfield Co, SC, d.
                1/9/1894, Walton Co, GA; shoemaker %] m. (1) Nancy
                [Beam, b. 6/8/1824, GA %][m. 1/8/1843, Nancy Beam, in
                Newton/LDS IGI data], [d. 4/17/1863, Walton Co.  %]
                [(2) 9/8/1864 (Mrs) Angeline E. Hand Melton, Walton
                Co., GA, b. 4/29/1825, d. 9/2/1908 %]
         0416111     [Ferriby Mobley %]
         0416112     [Meredith Mobley %]
         0416113     [Margaret Mobley %]
         0416114     [Boston Mobley %]
         0416115     [Francis Mobley %]
         0416116     [John H. Mobley, b. 11/7/1852, Walton Co., GA, d.
                     12/20/1919, Walton Co. %] [m. 1/19/1879 Betheny
                     Jackson, b. 10/20/1846, Walton Co., d. 2/3/1935,
                     Walton Co., {Dau. of Reuben Jackson/Susan Jordon}
                     %]
         0416117     [Sarah Mobley %]
         0416118     [Susan Mobley %]
         0416119     [Josephine Mobley %]
         .............................................................
         .................
         FGS DA-F-0416116  Data 9/15/92 Carl Mobley
         .............................................................
         .................
         0416116 John H. Mobley, b. 11/7/1852, Walton Co., GA, d.
                 12/20/1919, Walton Co.  m. 1/19/1879 Betheny Jackson,
                 b. 10/20/1846. Walton Co., d. 2/3/1935, Walton Co.
                 [Dau. of Reuben Jackson/Susan Jordon]
         04161161    William Claude Mobley, b. 5/25/1880, Walton Co.
         04161162    Reuben Chapman Mobley, b. 12/26/1882, Walton Co.
         04161163    Ada Jane Mobley, b. 8/5/1883, Walton Co., d.
                     6/7/1903, Westlawn, Monroe Co. GA m. 8/3/1903
                     Leander F. Phillips
         .............................................................
         .................
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         FGS DA-F-041612   [See DA-F04161 for source of data]
         [Data 7/14/91, Maxine Alcorn #][Addenda 9/15/92 Carl Mobley
         %]
         .............................................................
         .................
         041612 Thomas M. Mobley, [b. 4/15/1813, Fairfield Co., d.
                6/1/1885, Walton Co. GA %] m. [1/9/1838 @] Harriett
                Coleman, [in Walton Co., GA @] [b. 8/22/1822, d.
                2/25/1895 %]
         [Dau. of David Coleman/Nancy{poss, Beam}]
         [Per Pension Record, he was b. SC, served as Pvt. in Co. of
         John Lucas, Regt. of Col. John W. Williamson in the Creek
         War, enl. 6/10/1836{was ca 23 yrs old at enlistment}, Monroe,
         Walton Co., GA, disch. 7/21/1836 at Columbus, GA; applied
         for bounty land warrant for 120 acres, Oct. 1855 #]

         [1850 Census, Walton Co., GA, p. 614: Thomas, 30, GA;
               Harriett, 28, GA; Dulcinea E., 11; David, 10; Daniel,
               8; James B., 7; Coleman T., 2; Joseph, 7/12; Henry
               Coleman, 22; all b. GA. #]
         [Also listed 1860, 1870 & 1880 censuses, Walton Co.

         0416121     Dulciny Elizabeth Mobley, b. 1838,[Jersey, Walton
                     Co., GA %], d. 1859
         0416122     David Harrison Mobley, [b. 6/16/1840, Jersey, GA
                     %], d. 1928, CSA m. (1) 12/7/1865 Frances
                     Blasingame [11 issue] (2) 2/22/1889 Sara T.
                     Hayes [3 issue]
         0416123     [Daniel Iverson Mobley, b. 1842, Jersey, GA, d.
                     6/13/1862, Civ. War; CSA %]
         0416124     James Berry Mobley, [b. 9/18/1846, Jersey, GA, d.
                     6/26/1864, Civ.  War; CSA %]
         0416125     Coleman T. Mobley. [b. 1848, Jersey, GA %] m.
                     Frances [Burton %]
         0416126     Joseph [L. %] Mobley, [b. 1850, Jersey, GA %
                     m. Fannie Steger
         0416127     Nancy Mobley, [b. 8/9/1852, Jersey, GA, d. 4/
                     /1949 %] [m. (Capt) Chas. Lee Bowie %]
         0416128     Iley Chapman Mobley, [b. 10/16/1853, Jersey, GA,
                     d. 11/9/1920, Between, Walton Co. GA %] m.
                     [9/14/1886 %] Willie [Selena Lee %] Smith, [in
                     Social Circle, GA, b. 8/22/1867, Newton Co., GA,
                     d. 8/25/1957, Walton Co., GA %] [Dau. of
                     Rodolphus N. Smith/Ann Elvira Caroline Biggers %]
         0416129     Amanda Mobley, [b. Jersey. Walton Co. GA %]
                      m. Josiah Blasingame
         041612A     William Thomas Mobley, [b. 3/8/1855, Jersey, d.
                     5/16/1870, Jersey, %]
         041612B     Robert Lee Mobley, [b. Jersey, GA %] m. Della
                     Carroll
         [Will of Thomas, 4/18/1885, Walton Co., GA [copy WILLS.2
         disk]:
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         To be buried in father's family burying ground and my grave
         and those of decd, sons Berry and William be marked with
         plain marble slabs-

         Pay all just debts out of my estate as soon as practicable-

         I give.. to my beloved wife Harriett one fourth interest in
         my estate both real and personal remaining after payment of
         debts, expenses of administration etc to be hers in fee
         simple and absolutely to be paid to her by my said Executor
         when realized out of my estate as she may demand and which
         shall be expressly in lieu of dower and twelve months support
         but I leave to her to elect after my death within three
         months whether she will accept the legacy herein contained in
         lieu of dower and twelve months support as now provided by
         law...-

         I will and direct that my said Executor at a reasonable time
         within twelve months after my death sell at public sale as
         now provided by law all my property real and personal unless
         my said wife should elect to take dower and twelve months
         support in lieu of the legacy.. and in that event the
         remainder of my property be sold and divide the proceeds
         after paying all necessary and legal expenses of same among
         my children living at the time of my death (or the children
         of such per stipes (sic) dead at the time), except as to my
         son David Mobley whose share I dispose of hereafter-

         An equal share with each of my other children which would in
         the absence of any will by me made, go to my said son David I
         give and bequeath to any children of the said David living at
         the time of my death or born to him thereafter, and I
         appoint to receive and control said share my said son David
         H. Mobley as testamentary guardian for said children to be
         used by him as such guardian without bond or security in
         their support and education during their minority or until
         the marriage of any of them, and at the marriage of any of
         them, their interest in the same to terminate. The said
         guardian to manage and invest control and otherwise to expend
         the same in the interest of his the said children as he may
         deem best and proper.

         041611 Chapman Mobley, [b. 9/2/1811, Fairfield Co, SC, d.
                1/9/1894, Walton Co, GA; shoemaker %] m. (1) Nancy
                [Beam, b. 6/8/1824, GA %][m. 1/8/1843, Nancy Beam, in
                Newton/LDS IGI data], [d. 4/17/1863, Walton Co.  %]
                [(2) 9/8/1864 (Mrs) Angeline E. Hand Melton, Walton
                Co., GA, b. 4/29/1825, d. 9/2/1908 %]
         0416111     [Ferriby Mobley %]
         0416112     [Meredith Mobley %]
         0416113     [Margaret Mobley %]
         0416114     [Boston Mobley %]
         0416115     [Francis Mobley %]
         0416116     [John H. Mobley, b. 11/7/1852, Walton Co., GA, d.
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                     12/20/1919, Walton Co. %] [m. 1/19/1879 Betheny
                     Jackson, b. 10/20/1846, Walton Co., d. 2/3/1935,
                     Walton Co., {Dau. of Reuben Jackson/Susan Jordon}
                     %]
         0416117     [Sarah Mobley %]
         0416118     [Susan Mobley %]
         0416119     [Josephine Mobley %]
         .............................................................
         FGS DA-F-0416116  Data 9/15/92 Carl Mobley
         .............................................................
         0416116 John H. Mobley, b. 11/7/1852, Walton Co., GA, d.
                 12/20/1919, Walton Co.  m. 1/19/1879 Betheny Jackson,
                 b. 10/20/1846. Walton Co., d. 2/3/1935, Walton Co.
                 [Dau. of Reuben Jackson/Susan Jordon]
         04161161    William Claude Mobley, b. 5/25/1880, Walton Co.
         04161162    Reuben Chapman Mobley, b. 12/26/1882, Walton Co.
         04161163    Ada Jane Mobley, b. 8/5/1883, Walton Co., d.
                     6/7/1903, Westlawn, Monroe Co. GA m. 8/3/1903
                     Leander F. Phillips
         .............................................................
         FGS DA-F-041612   [See DA-F04161 for source of data]
         [Data 7/14/91, Maxine Alcorn #][Addenda 9/15/92 Carl Mobley
         %]
         .............................................................
         041612 Thomas M. Mobley, [b. 4/15/1813, Fairfield Co., d.
                6/1/1885, Walton Co. GA %] m. [1/9/1838 @] Harriett
                Coleman, [in Walton Co., GA @] [b. 8/22/1822, d.
                2/25/1895 %]
         [Dau. of David Coleman/Nancy{poss, Beam}]
         [Per Pension Record, he was b. SC, served as Pvt. in Co. of
         John Lucas, Regt. of Col. John W. Williamson in the Creek
         War, enl. 6/10/1836{was ca 23 yrs old at enlistment}, Monroe,
         Walton Co., GA, disch. 7/21/1836 at Columbus, GA; applied
         for bounty land warrant for 120 acres, Oct. 1855 #]

         [1850 Census, Walton Co., GA, p. 614: Thomas, 30, GA;
               Harriett, 28, GA; Dulcinea E., 11; David, 10; Daniel,
               8; James B., 7; Coleman T., 2; Joseph, 7/12; Henry
               Coleman, 22; all b. GA. #]
         [Also listed 1860, 1870 & 1880 censuses, Walton Co.

         0416121     Dulciny Elizabeth Mobley, b. 1838,[Jersey, Walton
                     Co., GA %], d. 1859
         0416122     David Harrison Mobley, [b. 6/16/1840, Jersey, GA
                     %], d. 1928, CSA m. (1) 12/7/1865 Frances
                     Blasingame [11 issue] (2) 2/22/1889 Sara T.
                     Hayes [3 issue]
         0416123     [Daniel Iverson Mobley, b. 1842, Jersey, GA, d.
                     6/13/1862, Civ. War; CSA %]
         0416124     James Berry Mobley, [b. 9/18/1846, Jersey, GA, d.
                     6/26/1864, Civ.  War; CSA %]
         0416125     Coleman T. Mobley. [b. 1848, Jersey, GA %] m.
                     Frances [Burton %]
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         0416126     Joseph [L. %] Mobley, [b. 1850, Jersey, GA %
                     m. Fannie Steger
         0416127     Nancy Mobley, [b. 8/9/1852, Jersey, GA, d. 4/
                     /1949 %] [m. (Capt) Chas. Lee Bowie %]
         0416128     Iley Chapman Mobley, [b. 10/16/1853, Jersey, GA,
                     d. 11/9/1920, Between, Walton Co. GA %] m.
                     [9/14/1886 %] Willie [Selena Lee %] Smith, [in
                     Social Circle, GA, b. 8/22/1867, Newton Co., GA,
                     d. 8/25/1957, Walton Co., GA %] [Dau. of
                     Rodolphus N. Smith/Ann Elvira Caroline Biggers %]
         0416129     Amanda Mobley, [b. Jersey. Walton Co. GA %]
                      m. Josiah Blasingame
         041612A     William Thomas Mobley, [b. 3/8/1855, Jersey, d.
                     5/16/1870, Jersey, %]
         041612B     Robert Lee Mobley, [b. Jersey, GA %] m. Della
                     Carroll
         [Will of Thomas, 4/18/1885, Walton Co., GA [copy WILLS.2
         disk]:

         To be buried in father's family burying ground and my grave
         and those of decd, sons Berry and William be marked with
         plain marble slabs-

         Pay all just debts out of my estate as soon as practicable-

         I give.. to my beloved wife Harriett one fourth interest in
         my estate both real and personal remaining after payment of
         debts, expenses of administration etc to be hers in fee
         simple and absolutely to be paid to her by my said Executor
         when realized out of my estate as she may demand and which
         shall be expressly in lieu of dower and twelve months support
         but I leave to her to elect after my death within three
         months whether she will accept the legacy herein contained in
         lieu of dower and twelve months support as now provided by
         law...-

         I will and direct that my said Executor at a reasonable time
         within twelve months after my death sell at public sale as
         now provided by law all my property real and personal unless
         my said wife should elect to take dower and twelve months
         support in lieu of the legacy.. and in that event the
         remainder of my property be sold and divide the proceeds
         after paying all necessary and legal expenses of same among
         my children living at the time of my death (or the children
         of such per stipes (sic) dead at the time), except as to my
         son David Mobley whose share I dispose of hereafter-

         An equal share with each of my other children which would in
         the absence of any will by me made, go to my said son David I
         give and bequeath to any children of the said David living at
         the time of my death or born to him thereafter, and I
         appoint to receive and control said share my said son David
         H. Mobley as testamentary guardian for said children to be
         used by him as such guardian without bond or security in
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         their support and education during their minority or until
         the marriage of any of them, and at the marriage of any of
         them, their interest in the same to terminate. The said
         guardian to manage and invest control and otherwise to expend
         the same in the interest of his the said children as he may
         deem best and proper.
         .............................................................

         0416122     David Harrison Mobley, b. 1840, d. 1928, CSA
                     m. (1) 12/7/1865 Frances Blasingame, b. 1843 [11
                     issue] (2) 2/22/1889 Sara T. Hayes [3 issue]
         [1870 census, Walton Co., GA; D. H., 30, farmer, Fannie U.,
               27, Cora L., 3, James B. 2, Ausgood, 1]
         [1880 census, Walton Co., GA; D. H., 40, teacher, Fannie, 34,
               Cora, 13, June, 12, Lida, 9, Charles, 8, Lilley, 5,
               Maggie, 4, Michael, 2, Laura, _]
         04161221          Cora Lee Mobley, b. 1866 m. Fletcher E.
                           Haralson
         04161222          Junius Berryman Mobley, b. 1868 m. Zetta
                           Sigman [dau. Frederick Monroe Sigman, moved
                           from NC to GA, 1830]
         04161223          Osgood Horatio Mobley, d.i.
         04161224          Eliza Ann Amanda Mobley, b. 1871 m. William
                           Steed
         04161225          Charles Jeffrice Mobley, b. 1872 m. Mattie
                           Mitchell
         04161226          Lily Mobley, b. 1874 m. Oscar L. Harris
         04161227          Maggie May Mobley, b. 1876 m. W.O.Hawthorne
         04161228          Michael Camilla Mobley, b. 1877 m. Frank
                           Patrick
         04161229          Laura Sidonia Mobley, b. 1879
         0416122A          Mehetabel Vashti Mobley, b. 1879 m. T.C.
                           Parker
         0416122B          Thomas Powell Mobley, b. 1885
         0416122C          Marvin Coleman Mobley, b. 1890 m. Louise
                           Ezell
         0416122D          Benjamin Harvey Mobley, b. 1894 m. Jo
                           Atkinson
         0416122E          Winnie Davis Mobley, b. 1899, lvd.
                           McDonough, GA

         04161222    Junius Berryman Mobley, b. 1868 m. Zetta Sigman
                     [dau. Frederick Monroe Sigman, moved from NC to
                     GA, 1830]
         041612221         Nannye May Mobley, b. 1/19/1895, d.
                           5/17/1981 m. Cicero Morgan
         0416122211              (Lt) Cicero Newton Morgan, Jr. d.
                                 WWII
         041612222         Hoyt Sigman Mobley, b. 4/2/1897 m. Bess
                           Marchman
         041612223         Ewell Lavassa Mobley, b. 8/9/1899
         041612224         Junius Berryman Mobley Jr., b. 1/5/1902, d.
                           1/30/1973 m. May___
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         041612225         William Thomas Mobley, b. 4/7/1905, d.
                           6/29/1982 m. Ann Bloodworth
         041612226         Mary Frances Mobley, b. 3/8/1907
                           m. John W. Copeland
         041612227         Vivien Odessa Mobley, b. 5/10/1910
                           m. Wesley Ragsdale
         041612228         Raymond Benton Mobley, b. 5/23/1913
                            m. Teresa___
         041612229         Ernest David Mobley, b. 6/22/1915
                           m. Jan Telander
         .............................................................
         .................
         FGS DA-F-041612225      [See DA-F04161 for source of data]
         .............................................................
         .................
         041612225   William Thomas Mobley, b. 4/7/1905, d. 6/29/1982
                     m. Ann Bloodworth
         0416122251        William Thomas Mobley, Jr. b. 9/14/1935
                           m. Anita Morrison
         0416122252        John Bloodworth Mobley, b. 2/8/1940
                           m. Mary Kimbrough
         0416122253        Martha Ann Mobley, b. 1/8/1945
         0416122254        Richard Berryman Mobley, b. 11/27/1947
                           m. Ann Wade
         .............................................................
         .................
         FGS DA-F-0416122251     [See DA-F04161 for source of data]
         .............................................................
         .................
         0416122251  William Thomas Mobley, Jr. b. 9/14/1935 m. Anita
                     Morrison
         04161222511       Carolyn Jenkins Mobley
         04161222512       Mike Jenkins Mobley
         .............................................................
         .................
         FGS DA-F-0416122252     [See DA-F04161 for source of data]
         .............................................................
         .................
         0416122252  John Bloodworth Mobley, b. 2/8/1940 m. Mary
                     Kimbrough
         04161222521       Mary Kimbrough Mobley, b. 11/8/1966
         04161222522       John Bloodworth Mobley, Jr., b. 12/25/1975
         .............................................................
         .................
         FGS DA-F-0416122254     [See DA-F04161 for source of data]
         .............................................................
         .................
         0416122254  Richard Berryman Mobley, b. 11/27/1947 m. Ann
                     Wade
         04161222541       Richard Berryman Mobley, Jr., b. 5/6/1968
         04161222542       Thomas Wade Mobley, b. 12/6/1970
         .............................................................

         0416128 Iley Chapman Mobley, [b. 10/16/1853, Jersey, GA, d.
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                 11/8/1921, Between, Walton Co. GA %] m. [9/14/1886 %]
                 Willie [Selena Lee %] Smith, [in Social Circle, GA,
                 b.  8/22/1867, Newton Co., GA, d. 8/25/1957, Walton
                 Co., GA %]
         [Dau. of Rodolphus N. Smith/Ann Elvira Caroline Biggers %]
         [All issue b. Jersey, Walton Co.  GA]

         04161281    Lena Caldwell Mobley, b. 6/3/1887, d. 3/26/1950,
                     Between, Walton Co.  m. 8/1/1912 M. F. Breedlove
         04161282    Edna Eugene Mobley, b. 11/18/1888 m. 11/11/1918
                     Walter Leon Nix, Atlanta, GA, b.  7/5/1887,
                     Gwinnett Co. GA, d. 10/3/1955, Gwinnett Co.
                     [Son of Henry Alexander Nix/Mary Juhan]

         04161283    Joseph R. Mobley, b. 4/21/1890, d. 4/21/1890,
                     Jersey, GA

         04161284    Robert Grady Mobley, b. 4/21/1891, d. 11/29/1970,
                     Between. Walton Co.  m. 2/20/1920 Cleo Holcomb
         04161285    Mary Adamaud Mobley, b. 5/28/1893, d. 7/29/1921,
                     Between, GA, m. 6/21/1911 H. Grady Phillips,
                     Walton Co., GA, b. 10/2/1889, Walton Co., GA, d.
                     10/1/1965, Walton Co.  [He m. (2) 3/4/1928
                     Estelle Ray] [Son of John H. Phillips/Susan Jane
                     Tuck]
         04161286    Coleman Radford Mobley, b. 9/16/1895, d.
                     1/22/1952, Atlanta, GA m. 12/2/1925 Dorothy
                     Wheeler, b. 9/29/1905, Warren Co. GA
                     [Dau. of Clarence Jefferson Wheeler/Flewdia Lolo
                     Allen]
         04161287    Thomas Dewey Mobley, b. 5/22/1898, d. 2/9/1962,
                     Between, GA
         04161288    William Daniel Mobley, b. 8/28/1900, d.
                     10/5/1947, Between, GA m. 9/5/1923 Daisy Mae
                     Eaves
         04161289    Ila Mae Frances Mobley, b. 8/1/1903, d.
                     6/14/1967, Between, GA m. 4/2/1922 Thomas
                     McNathan Garrett, b.  8/16/1903, Walton Co, GA,
                     d. 4/9/1935, Atlanta, GA [Son of Henry Suylvester
                     Garrett/Mary Tuck]
         0416128A    Mildred Elizabeth Mobley, b. 9/15/1905, d. 3/
                     /1900, Jersey, GA
         0416128B    Stillborn son, b/d. 5/20/1907
         0416128C    Gilbert Smith Mobley, b. 6/2/1909, d. 3/15/1977,
                     Barnesville, GA m. 1/22/1933 Opal Evans

         041617 Henry C. Mobley, b. 1829, GA, d. 7/24/1862, Civ.  War,
                CSA m. 3/14/1850 Rebecca Barrett [Henry C., 32,
                Rebecca, 30, Mary, 9, Amanda, 6, Simeon, 4, Nancy, 3,
                Tabitha, 2; all b. GA; Temperance, 65 {mother}, b. SC]
         0416171     Mary Mobley, b. 1851
         0416172     Amanda Mobley, b. 1854
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         0416173     Simeon Mobley, b. 1856
         0416174     Nancy Mobley, b. 1857
         0416175     Tabitha Mobley, b. 1858
         .............................................................
         FGS DA-F-041617   Data 1860 census, Walton Co., GA, Northern
         Division, Circle;
                                 Carl Mobley, 9/15/92
         .............................................................
         041618 John [Ephraim David %] Mobley, [b. 8/17/1831, d.
                7/1/1888 %], CSA m. Nancy Coleman [m. 10/13/1856 Nancy
                A. Coleman, Newton Co. LDS IGI data]
         0416181     Luisa Mobley, b. 1857
         0416182     Betsy Mobley, b. 1859
         .............................................................
         .................
         FGS DA-F-04165    See DA-F-0416 for source of original data
                  [Addenda 4/10/92, Betty Thomas #]
         .............................................................
         .................
         04165 David [C. #] Mobley, b. 1805, SC m. Lucinda [Wright #],
               in SC, b. 1810, SC [Dau. of Bolin Wright]
         [1850 GA census; Jackson Co.: David C., 45, SC[farmer],
               Lucinda, 40, SC; Eveline R., 22, SC; Sarah J., 19, SC;
               Nancy E., 17, GA, Ephraim D., 14, Daniel J., 12, GA,
               Mary J., 10, GA; Milly H., 4, GA]

         041651      Eveline R. Mobley, b. 1828, SC
         041652      Sarah J. Mobley, b, 1831, SC
         041653      Nancy E. Mobley, b. 1833, GA
         041654      Ephraim [David #] Mobley, b. [1836/census]
                     [5/22/1833 #], GA, d. 1/27/1914 Barrow Co., GA;
                     Pleasant Hill Cem.  m. [12/9/1855 Martha
                     Bradberry, in Gwinnett Co., GA, b. 6/6/1838,
                     GA, d. 5/23/1905, Barrow Co. GA; Pleasant Hill
                     Cem.  Barrow Co, GA. #]
         [Ephraim David L. enl. Pvt. Co. I 1st Regt. AR Inf
         [Colquitt's] 5/8or19/1861, transf. Co. A 9th Battn. GA Lgt.
         Arty.; enl. Pvt.  Co. H, 43rd Regt. GA Inf.; captured
         Vicksburg, MS 7/4/1863, paroled 7/11/1863; d. nr. Statham,
         GA, #] 1/27/1914]

         041655      Daniel J. Mobley, b. 1838, GA
         041656      Mary J. Mobley, b. 1840, GA
         041657      Milly H. Mobley, b. 1846, GA
         .............................................................
         .................
         FGS DA-F-041654   Data 4/10/92, Betty Thomas
         .............................................................
         .................
         041654      Ephraim [David #] Mobley, b.  [1836 /census]
                     [5/22/1833 #], GA, d. 1/27/1914 Barrow Co., GA;
                     Pleasant Hill Cem.  m. [12/9/1855 Martha
                     Bradberry, in Gwinnett Co., GA, b. 6/6/1838,
                     GA, d. 5/23/1905, Barrow Co. GA; Pleasant Hill
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                     Cem.  Barrow Co, GA. #]

         [Ephraim David L. enl. Pvt. Co. I 1st Regt. AR Inf
         [Colquitt's] 5/8 or 19/1861, transf. Co. A 9th Battn. GA Lgt.
         Arty.; enl.  pvt. Co. H, 43rd Regt. GA Inf.; captured
         Vicksburg, MS 7/4/1863, paroled 7/11/1863; d. nr. Statham,
         GA, #] 1/27/1914]

         0416541           Sara Jane Mobley, bur. Roswell, GA
                           m. (1)___ Wall
                              (2)--- Goodwin
         0416542           Jones Nathan Mobley, b. 5/16/1859  d.
                           3/14/1924 m. Sarahann Josephine R. Wall, b.
                           Jackson Co., GA, d. 4/6/1924, [both bur.
                           Pleasant Hill Ch.  Cem, Barrow Co. GA]
         0416543           David Price Mobley, b. 9/5/1861, d.
                           11/20/1951 bur. Mt. Vernon Ch. Cem., Walton
                           Co. GA m. Sara Jane ___
         0416544           Lucy A. Mobley, b. 1863, d. 1937
                           m. Johnnie L. Jones
         0416545           Millie Ann Mobley, b. 2/12/1866, d.
                           11/4/1927 m. George Willie Jones
         0416546           John H. Mobley, b. 1869, d. 1931 m. Cora___
         0416547           Robert Lee Mobley, b. 1871, d. 1931
                           m. Cynthia E. Hammond
         0416548           Nancy Eveline Mobley, b. 2/20/1873, d.
                           1/1/1898, unm.
         0416549           Reten Sanders Mobley, b. 1875, d. 1940
                           m. Elizabeth ___
         041654A           James H. Mobley, b. 1/ /1878, bur. nr.
                           Tucker, GA.  m. Blumer M. Wilburn
         041654B           Henry Asbery Mobley, b. 1/ /1878, d. 1950
                           m. Julia McDonald
         041654C           William Candler Mobley, b. 10/14/1882, d.
                           7/26/1941 m. Artie Wall
         [Ephraim David, Martha, & 9 of children are bur.  Pleasant
          Hill Ch.  Cem., Barrow Co. GA]

         041A2       Rebecca Mobley, [b. ca 1788 @], d. aft 1840 #
                     {013121} m. John Meador, b. 1759, d.  6/4/1834,
                     Fairfield, SC #
                     [son of Elizabeth Moberly[04A]/Job Meador] #
         041A21      Meredith P. Meador, d. 6/ /1856 # m. Sylvia
                     Chapman #
         041A22      Elizabeth Meador #
         041A23      John Meador, Jr. #
         041A24      Susannah Meador # m. Berryman H. Weathers #
         041A25      Daniel Meador #
         .............................................................
         FGS DA-J-041A21   [See DA-J041A for source of data]
         .............................................................
         041A21      Meredith P. Meador, d. 6/ /1856 # m. Sylvia
                     Chapman #
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         041A211           Urban W. Meador #
         041A212           Louisa Caroline Meador # m. (1) __ Wood #
                           (2) A. C. Feaster #
         041A213           Mary Ann Rebecca Meador, b. 7/19/1831, d.
                           3/11/1879 # m. 2/22/1848 Jacob Feaster
                           Coleman #
         .............................................................

         044 Edward Mobley (Jr), b. 12/25/1735, d.  10/17/1781
             [Served 171 days Rev. War]
             [he, wf, daus. Ruthea & Sarah all d. 1781 epidemic]
             m. bef. 1756 Drucilla Meador, b. 11/20/1738, VA. d.
             10/7/1781
         [Mobberly, Edward: Apt. 45, Pck 1593: William Mobberly
         applied for admn. as next of kin, 8/25/1782; Jas. Fowler, V.
         D. M.  Bond William Mobberly, admr. John Mobberly; Henry
         Rogers, sec.; Wit.Josiah Furman, 9/10/1782]

         0441     Elizabeth Mobley, b. 10/29/1756, d. 1/13/1815
                  m. Henry Rogers, b. ?, d. 8/27/1824
         0442     William Mobley, b. 9/3/1758, SC, d. 1826, Henry Co.,
                  TN m. (1) Elizabeth Jenkins, b. SC{pp/215-219,Hill}
                  (2) Temperance Welch, b. 1777, SC
         [1790 census, Fairfield Co., SC; William, 1 m/16, 1 m\16, 4
         f, 1 slave]
         {May be [0442]}

         0443     Edward Mobley, Jr. (III), b. 3/15/1762, d.
                  10/17/1781? [or 1783?] m. Amy Hill
         [1790 census, Fairfield Co., SC: Edward, Jr.,1 m/16, 2 m\16,
         5 f, 6 slaves]
         [1800 census,     "     : Edward, 2 m\10, 1 m25\45, 2 f\10, 1
         f26\45, 5 slaves] [May be [0443]]

         0444     Susannah Mobley, b. 4/11/1764, d. 6/14/1769, unm.
                  [Chapman Bible]
         {Dixon has these men m. Susan of DF046 descent/ca Civil War}
         m. (1)? Alexander Robinson? (H215)
            (2)? Richard Taliaferro? (I think Dixon right on this)

         0445     Levi T. Mobley, b. 11/25/1766, SC, to  Jones Co. GA,
                  1808/18, then to Evergreen, AL, d. 11/6/1842,
                  Conecuh Co. AL m. bef. 1788 Rachel Rabb (in SC), d.
                  11/26/1852, Conecuh Co., AL
         [Saul data says Rachel survived him by 10 years/Hill says
         Levi may have m. (2) Sarah Rabb (page 216)/Saul info correct;
         confirmed by data on tombstones].
         [Rachel & Sarah daus. of James Rabb [d. 6//1806]/Hannah
         Barnet [11/8/1843]
         [1790 census, Fairfield Co., SC, Levy: 1 m /16, 2 m\16, 1 f]
         [1800 census, Fairfield Co., SC, Levy: 2 m \10, 1 m 10\16, 1
         m 26\45, 2 f \10, 1 f 16\26, 1 slave]
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         0446     Ruthea Mobley, b. 2/25/1769 or 11/25/1766, d.
                  10/9/1781 (epidemic)
         0447     Reuben Mobley, b. 4/17/1772, SC, m. Sarah Coleman
         [Henry Rogers was apptd. his guardian in 1789; Henry Rogers,
         Levy Mobley [0445] & Frizzell McTyer bondsmen/Etta Rosson
         info]

         0448     Lavinia Mobley, b. 1/16/1775, Fairfield, Co, SC, d.
                   11/1/1839, Macon Co., AL m. ca 1789 Henry Chapman,
                   in SC or GA, d. 5/21/1841
         0449     Sarah Mobley, b. 5/13/1777, d. 10/10/1781 (epidemic)

         ............................................................
                  Subsection DD-A; Elizabeth Mobley/Henry Rogers
         .............................................................
         FGS DD-A-0441
         [data from Davine Campbell ltr1/24/90; "History of Upson
         County"
         .............................................................

         0441 Elizabeth Mobley, b. 10/29/1756, d.  1/13/1815
              m. Henry Rogers, b.?, d. 8/27/1824
         04411       Simeon Rogers, b. 3/4/1782, SC, d. 10/25/1861,
                     GA, farmer m. 6/6/1811 Sarah Simmes, b. ca 1782,
                     MD, d.  5/12/1853 [m. Warren Co. GA; moved to
                     Thomaston, GA, ca 1826, he. d.  there] [listed in
                     History Upson Co., GA, p. 587, with James
                     Thompson, student, in 1850]
         044111            (Dr) Curran Rogers, b. Baldwin Co. GA
                           12/24/1807, d. 6/4/1883 in Thomaston, GA.
                           m. 12/23/1830 Dorothy H. Wood of Morgan
                           Co., GA
         [he recd. medical education in Philadelphia, first practiced
         medicine in Morgan Co. GA, moved to Upson 1834 or 35; in 1850
         bought the Thomaston Factory, which he operated until it
         burned in 1865; moved to Macon in 1886, later back to
         Thomaston.  d. there]
         0441111                 Augustus Curran Rogers
         0441112                 James Henry Rogers
         044113                  Sarah Rogers
         044114                  Simeon Rogers, b. 1845, d. 1864
                          [CSA, Macon Volunteers, 2nd GA Battalion]
         044115                  Eugenia Rogers
         044116                  Richard W. Rogers
         044117                  Fletcher Rogers
         044118                  Carrie Ida Rogers
         __________________________________________________________

         0448 Lavinia Mobley, b.  1/16/1775, Fairfield, Co, SC, d.
              11/1/1839, Macon Co., AL m. ca 1789 Henry Chapman, in SC
              or GA, d. 5/21/1841
         04481       Elizabeth Chapman, b. 11/4/1790, d. 5/21/1797 or
                     10/2/1797
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         04482       John M. Chapman, b. 8/27/1792, d. ?
                     m. 12/19/1816 Barbara Mobley, Jones Co., GA
         [Barbara prob. dau. Levi, b. ca 1790/96, Fairfield Co. SC]
         [04457 ?]
         [John/Barbara replaced William DD-E04455 as guardian of
         James' minor children after d. of Wm. 1831; see previous FGS]

         04483       William Mandred Chapman, b.  4/17/1796, d.
                     2/13/1856, Marengo Co. AL m. 12/21/1823 Mary
                     Clough, Marengo Co., AL
         04484       Levi C. Chapman, b. 6/27/1798, lvd Macon Co., AL
                     m. ca 1826 Francis___, b. 1807
         04485       Littleberry Chapman, b. 6/22/1800, in GA, d.
                     2/4/1876, Conecuh, Co., AL m. 1/25/1827 Matilda
                     Golden Burford, b. 1806
         04486       David P. Chapman, b. 5/9/1802, GA, d. 8/26/1858
                     m.?
         04487       Reuben M. Chapman, b. 10/24/1804 [?], d.
                     5/10/1838
         04488       Rachael M. Chapman, b. 12/0/1806, d. 6/6/1827 or
                     1828 or 1829
         04489       Henry Larkin Chapman, b. 7/8/1808, d.? m.
                     12/?/1832 Matilda A. McDonald, Wilcox Co., AL
         0448A       Ann Caroline (Nancy) Chapman, b. 1/12/1811, d.
                     4/26/1885 m. 1/2/1832 William Drake Benson
         0448B       Edward M. Chapman, b. 6/27/1813, d. 11/3/1828
         0448C       Drucilla Mobley Chapman, b. 2/16/1816, d.
                     10/7/1881 m. Henry Patrick Pou
         0448D       Louisia Lavinia Chapman, b. 3/10/1818 m. 2/4/1844
                     John R. Cox in Macon Co., AL
         0448E       James Alexander Chapman, b. 3/4/1821, d. 1865
                     m. 1/4/1844 Emily Gleaton, Macon Co.,AL
         .............................................................
         FGS DD-H-04485     [H217]
         .............................................................

         04485 Littleberry Chapman, b. 6/22/1800, in GA, d. 2/4/1876,
               Conecuh, Co., AL m. 1/25/1827 Matilda Golden Burford,
               b. 1806
         044851      Martha Levinia Chapman, b. 10/31/1828, d.?
                     m. George Christian [SEE FGS DD-H-044851 FOR
                     ADDITIONAL DATA]
         044852      Daniel Burford Chapman, b. 8/16/1830, d.
                     3/24/1865, Richmond, VA, from wound received at
                     Gettysburg.  m. Margaret J. Mosley
         044853      Leonard A. B. Chapman, b. 6/10/1832, d. during
                     Civil War at Evergreen, (AL?).
         044854      Polly (Mary) Brown Chapman, b. 3/18/1834
                     m. Daniel Rigsby Thomas (his 1st wife)
         044855      Nancy Caroline (or Catherine) Chapman, b.
                     2/1/1836, d. 1919 m. Daniel Rigsby Thomas (after
                     d. of Polly)
         044856      Henry Mitchell Chapman, b. 6/6/1838, d. 7/9/1912,
                     Coleman TX. m. Permelia Scoggins Mosley
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         044857      James M. Chapman, b. 2/28/1841, d. 1/15/1891
                     m. Sarah Elizabeth  Walker
         044858      John Berry (Littleberry John) Chapman, b.
                     4/9/1843, d. 1/16/1922 m. 1/25/1877 Nettie
                     Callahan
         044859      William Patsion S.  Chapman, b. 4/25/1845, d.
                     7/19/1913 m. Annie Elizabeth Peterson
         04485A      Charles Edward Chapman, b. 1849 m. Sarah
                     Catherine Thomas (sis. of Levi James Thomas,
                     niece Daniel R. Thomas)
         04485B      Reuben Golden Chapman, b. 4/26/1847, d. infancy
         04485C      Anna Matilda Chapman, b.  9/7/1851, d. 9/1/1917,
                     Yazoo City. MS m. 11/30/1869 Levi James Thomas,
                     Evergreen, AL
         .............................................................
         FGS DD-H-044851         Data 11/8/92 Robert Christian
         .............................................................

         044851      Martha Levinia Chapman, b. 10/31/1828, d. 1868
                     m. George Christian, b. 1818, d. 3/25/1889,
                     Conecuh Co., AL [son of Samuel Patteson
                     Christian/Nancy Ann Patteson] {He m. (2)
                     Sophronia Narcissa Shannon, b. 1842/43, Conecuh
                     Co. AL, d. 1880/88}[dau of Edward Shannon {of
                     Ireland}/Narcissa Autrey]
         0448511           John D. Christian, b. 12/25/1852,
                           Evergreen, Conecuh Co, AL d. 7/10/1888,
                           Jasper Co. GA m. Anna C. Wyatt, in GA, b.
                           1861/62, GA
         04485111                Johnnie T. D. Christian, b.
                                 8/23/1883, Jasper Co. GA m. 1898
                                 Henry Thompson, b. 1874, GA
         044851111                     Chloe Thompson, b. 1899, Jasper
                                       Co., GA
         044851112                     Rollin Thompson, b. 1903/04,
                                       Jasper Co,. GA
         044851113                     Evelyn Thompson, b. 1907/08,
                                       Jasper Co. GA
         044851114                     Infant, d. bef. 1910, Jasper
                                       Co. GA
         0448512           Nancy P. Christian
         0448513           George Henry Christian, b. 11/20/1859,
                           Evergreen, Conecuh Co.  AL, d.  4/14/1937,
                           Austin, Travis Co. TX m. 3/30/1887 Juliet
                           Johnson, b. 2/24/1870, Llano Co. TX,
                           d. 10/23/1952, Austin., Travis Co. TX
                           [dau of Adam Rankin Johnson, Sr./Maria
                           Josephine Eastland]
         04485131                George Eastland Christian, b.
                                 1/17/1888, Burnet, Burnet Co.  TX, d.
                                 4/15/1941 m. 6/13/1923 Ruby Lena
                                 Scott, b.  7/24/1900, Burnet, TX,
                                 [dau of John Wallace Scott/Emma
                                 Elizabeth Slaughter]
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         044851311                     Juliet Elizabeth Christian, b.
                                       6/6/1924, Burnet, Burnet Co.,
                                       TX m. 8/12/1944 Edward B. Jelks
         044851312                     George Eastland Christian (Jr),
                                       b. 1/1/1927, Austin, Travis Co,
                                       TX m. (1) 7/30/1950 Elizabeth
                                       Anne Brown, b. 8/3/1926,
                                       Colorado City, Mitchell Co. TX,
                                       d.  7/29/1957, Houston, Harris
                                       Co., TX [dau of John
                                       Brown/Flora Bozeman] (2)
                                       6/20/1959 Jo Anne Martin, Ft.
                                       Worth, TX, b.  6/12/1936,
                                       Wichita Falls, Wichita Co. TX
                                       [dau of Hobart Earle Martin,
                                       Jr./Johnnie Pauline Goolsby]
         0448513121                          Elizabeth Anne Christian,
                                             b. 2/5/1954, Austin,
                                             Travis Co.  TX {of (1)}
                                             m. (1) 12/31/1977 Robert
                                             Harvey Wilds, divcd.  (2)
                                             George Baldwin Rose
         04485131211                               Elizabeth Alexandra
                                                   Rose, b. 4/15/1987,
                                                   Los Angeles, CA
         0448513122                          Susan Margaret Christian,
                                             b. 11/15/1955, Austin,
                                             Travis Co.  TX {of (1)}
                                             m. 1992 Michael Goulding
         0448513123                          George Scott Christian,
                                             b. 6/13/1961, Austin,
                                             Travis Co., TX {of (2)}
                                             m. 5/14/1983 Kimberly Jo
                                             Strance
         0448513124                          Robert Bruce Christian,
                                             b. 7/26/1963, Austin.
                                             Travis Co.  TX {of (2)}
         0448513125                          John Daniel Christian, b.
                                             7/6/1964, Austin, Travis
                                             Co, TX {of (2)}
         0448513126                          Brian Johnson Christian,
                                             b. 2/26/1969, Austin,
                                             Travis Co,.  TX {of (2)}
         044851313                     Martha Josephine Christian, b.
                                        1/16/1929, Austin, Travis Co.
                                        TX m. 12/12/1951 Walter Peter
                                        Babich
         04485132                Walton Johnson Eastland, b.
                                 11/25/1889, Burnet, Burnet Co., TX,
                                 d.  1/4/1965, unm.
         04485133                Martha Josephine Christian, b.
                                 6/21/1894, Burnet, Burnet Co., TX, d.
                                 4/21/1985 m. 8/18/1921 Jack Wofford
                                 Woldert
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         _________________________________________________________

         04665G23          Feaster Shields Coleman, [b. 6/13/1904,
                           Palatka, FL, d. 6/9/1990, Columbia, SC;
                           boilermaker &] [m. 5/24/1937 Ruby Elizabeth
                           Price, b. 2/16/1913, Six Miles, Pickens
                           Co., SC &]
                           [dau of Luther Pickens Price/Effie Mae
                           Sutherland &]
         04665G231               [Shirley Lee Coleman, b. 9/24/1938,
                                 Columbia, SC &]
                                                                       [622-A]

                                 [m. 2/11/1961 Ronald Eugene Chicone,
                                 Sr, b. 1934 &]
         04665G2311                  [Ronald Eugene Chicone, Jr., b.
                                     7/24/1965 &]

         04665G232               [Feaster Shields Coleman, Jr., b.
                                 12/15/1931, Columbia, SC &] [m.
                                 10/28/1961 Mary Gabrielle Chapman, b.
                                 4/11/1943 &]
         04665G2321                    [Kent Middleton Coleman, b.
                                       2/26/1965 &] [m. 8/4/1991
                                       Melanee Yevette Craps, b. 4/25/
                                       __ &]
         04665G2322                    [Andrew Feaster Coleman, b.
                                       6/14/1967 &] [m. 1989 Mitzie
                                       Auerhammer &]
         04665G23221                         [Sean Kristian Coleman, b.
                                             12/3/1990 &]
         04665G2323                    [Matthew Allen Coleman, b.
                                       6/25/1972 &]
         04665G233               [Preston Hiott Coleman, b. 4/24/1946,
                                 Columbia, SC &] [m. 12/16/1966 Marla
                                 Lea Metz, b. 7/15/1947 &]
         04665G2331                    [Jason Wade Coleman, b.
                                       2/26/1972 &]
         04665G2332                    [Kimberley Mae Coleman, b.
                                       10/1/1974 &]
         04665G24          Gertrude Elizabeth Coleman d.i. #, [b.
                           10/10/1906, d. 8/25/1907 &]
         04665G25          Henry Johnathan Coleman, [b. 6/24/1912 &]
         04665G26          Eva Elizabeth Coleman #,[ b. 7/16/1916,
                           Feasterville, SC, &] [m. Kenneth Bates, b.
                           8/22/1906, Lakeland, FL, d. 5/15/1985,
                           Lakeland; Road construction &]
                              ___________________________
         ............................................................
         Subsection DA-F: Thomas Mobley/Mary Funderburgh
         ...........................................................
         FGS DA-F-0416  [some dates from census or from Tom Mobley
         data]
         [H206/207][order of birth as given by Hill][Addenda 4/10/92,
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         Betty Thomas #]

         [Addenda 6/18/92 Carl Mobley @][Addenda 9/15/92, Carl
         Mobley %]
         [Addenda 4/21/93 Vic L. Rainey $]
         ............................................................
         0416 (Capt) Thomas T. Mobley,[b. ca 1764, Fairfield Co, SC
         %], d. by 8/27/1807, [Fairfield Co. %], Rev. War m. [ca 1786
         %] Mary Funderburgh[b.  ca 1766, Fairfield Co, SC, d. aft.
         1807, Fairfield %][dau. Henry/Mary Funderburgh]

         [1790 census Fairfield Co., SC: 1 m/16, 1 m\16, 5 f]
         04161       Daniel A. Mobley, [b. 12/27/1787, Fairfield Co.
                     ,SC %], [d. 11/18/1852 %][in Jersey, Walton Co.,
                     GA @] m. [ca 1810 %] Temperance (Tempsy) Chapman,
                     [b.  1790, Fairfield Co., d. 5/11/1864, Jersey,
                     Walton Co.  GA %]
         04162       Mary Mobley m. Berryman Chapman
         04163       John Mobley[ \16, 1790 census]
         [Formerly believed to have married Lucretia Simkins; she now
         believed to have been wife of John  Mobley[AB01226], b.
         12/20/1779][See his FGS]

         [1820 census{may be this John}, Ffld. Co.: 1 m\10, 1 m10\16,
         1 m26\45, 3 f\10, 1 f16\26]

         04164       Ephraim [Wright %] Mobley, b. 1799, [d. Cobb Co.
                     GA %] m. Mary [Ward %], b. 1796

          [1850 GA census; Cobb Co.: Ephraim W., 51, SC, Mary, 54, GA;
          Ephraim D.L., 15, GA;

         04165       David [C. #] Mobley, b. 1805, SC. [d. Jackson Co.
                     GA %] m. Lucinda [Wright #], in SC, b. 1810, SC
                     [Dau. of Bolin Wright]

         [1850 GA census; Jackson Co.: David C., 45, SC[farmer],
         Lucinda, 40, SC; Eveline R., 22, SC; Sarah J., 19, SC; Nancy
         E, 17, GA, Ephraim D., 14, Daniel J., 12, GA, Mary J., 10,
         GA; Milly H., 4, GA]

         04166       Sallie/Salvy Mobley[unm.when will signed]
         04167       Rebecca/Rebekah Mobley[unm. when will signed]
         04168       Nancy Mobley, [b. 1790, d. 1850 $]
                     m. Henry Funderburg, [b. 1782, d. 1860 $] (1st
                     cousin), nephew of Mary Funderburgh, lvd, Walton
                     -Jackson, Gwinnett Co, GA area
         041681            [David Mobley Funderburg, b. 5/7/1823, d.
                           2/14/1908 $] [m. Martha ___
         0416811                 [Rhoda Ann Eliza Funderburg, b.
                                 3/20/1848, d. 1/15/1929 $] [m.
                                 Pinkney Green Maddox, b. 1829,
                                 d. 1901
         04168111                      [Ida Roxitine Moadox, b. 11/8/
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                                       1881, d.  7/21/1955 $] [m.
                                       George Washington Rainey, b.
                                       1/10/1879, d. 4/21/1943 $]
         041681111                           [Clarence Olin Rainey,
                                             b.  4/17/1904, d. 12/17/
                                             1963 $] [m. Eliza Eula
                                             Eagle, b.  10/1/1904 $]
         0416811111                                Victor Lewis
                                                   Rainey, b.  10/5/
                                                   1936 $]
         04169       Dorcas/Dacus Mobley m.Ferdinand Beam
                                                              [287-A]
         0416A       Elizabeth Mobley[unm. at time will signed] m.
                     [___ Beam %]
         ++++++++++++++++
         Will 8/27/1807:(summary/p/207 Hill)[text WILLS.2 disk]
         To wife Mary Plantation during her lifetime
         To sons Daniel A., John, Ephraim & David, all other
         plantations or tracts.
         To daughter Mary, one cow & calf and five dollars
         "  "      Salvy,  "   "    "  one feather bed & $5.00
         "  "      Rebekah "   "    "   "    "      "
         " daughters Nancy Funderburgh & Dacus Beam, $5.00 each
         witnesses: Isaiah Mobley, Isham Mobley, Mary Watson
         ............................................................
                  Replaces original page 287; adds page 287-A
         ____________________________________________________________

         FGS DA-F-04161 [names, some dates from Tom Mobley]
         [some dates from 1850 GA census][Addenda 11/18/91, Imogene @]
         [Addenda 6/18/92 Carl Mobley #][Addenda 9/15/92 Carl Mobley
         %]
         [Addenda 4/6/93 Davine Campbell{orig. Simeon G. Smith Bible}
          &]
         ............................................................
         04161 Daniel A. Mobley, [b. 12/27/1787, Fairfield Co., SC %]
               , [d.  11/18/1852 %]
         [in Jersey, Walton Co., GA @] m. [ca 1810 %]Temperance
         (Tempsy) Chapman, [b.  1790, Fairfield Co., d. 5/11/1864,
         Jersey, Walton Co.  GA %]
         [dau. of William Chapman {b. ca 1750-d. aft. 1841} [REV.
         WAR]/Anne ___ {b. ca 1750-aft. 1841}, both of Fairfield Co.,
         SC]

         [1820 census, SC, Fairfield Co.; 2 m\10, 1 m 26\45, 2 f \10,
         1 f 26\45]
         [1820 census, SC, Edgefield Co.; 1 m\10, 1 m 26\45, 1 f\10
         1 f16\26, 1 f /45] {The Edgefield Daniel probably is
         [012281}]
         [1830 census, Fairfield Co.: 1 m\5, 2 m5\10, 2 m10\15,
         1 m15\20, 1 m40\50, 2 f\5, 1 f20\30, 3 slaves]

         [Another Daniel in Ffld., 1830: 1 m20\30, 2 f\5, 1 f15\20,
         1 slave]
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         [1850 GA census; Walton Co.:Daniel N. 62, SC; Temperance,
         55, SC; Henry, 21, SC, Rebecca, 24, SC; John, 18, SC;
         William, 16, SC]

         041611      Chapman Mobley, [b. 9/2/1811, Fairfield Co, SC,
                     d.  1/9/1894, Walton Co, GA; shoemaker %] m.
                     (1) Nancy [Beam, b.  6/8/1824, GA %] [m.
                     1/8/1843, Nancy Beam, in Newton/LDS IGI data],
                     [d.  4/17/1863, Walton Co.  %] [(2) 9/8/1864
                     (Mrs) Angeline E.  Hand Melton, Walton Co., GA,
                     b.  4/29/1825, d.  9/2/1908 %]
         041612      Thomas M. Mobley, [b. 4/15/1813, Fairfield Co.,
                     d. 6/1/1885, Walton Co. GA %] m. [1/9/1838 @]
                     Harriett Coleman, [in Walton Co., GA @]
                     [b. 8/22/1822, d. 2/25/1895 %]
         041613      D.[Daniel &] Iverson Mobley, [b. 3/15/1820,
                     Fairfield Co, SC, d. 1/4/1891 % #] CSA m. Jane
                     ___, b.  1822 [Charlotty Jane Mobley, d. ca 97,
                     nr. Walnut Creek, GA, bur Corinth Church;
                     possibly 04187B; see UPDATE 304.A1 &]

         0416131           [Tempie Mobley &] [m. ___ Cook &]
         0416132           [Wm. Thomas Mobley, b. ca 1850, d. ca
                           1932/33, aet 92 yrs.  &]
         0416133           [Edd R. Mobley &]
         0416134           Fannie Mobley &] [m. ___ Cooper
         0416135           [Daniel Iverson Mobley (Jr.), b. 1/26/1858,
                           Walton Co., GA &] [m. ca 1884 Ella Simmes
                           Dickinson, in Walton Co., GA, b.  1862, d.
                           ca 1992, Covington, GA &]
                           [dau. of John S. Dickinson{Justice of the
                           Peace/Walton Co.}/___ Woods &]
         04161351                [Minnie L. Mobley &] [m. ___ Smith,
         041613511  ?                        [Simeon G. Smith,
                                              possibly son of Minnie;
                                              also first owner of
                                              Smith Bible, publ. 1873
                                              &] [m.  Eunice Tigner &]
         0416135111  ?                       {Carl Smith, Sr.; son of
                                             Simeon &
         041614      James [Lyle #] Mobley, CSA,[b. 8/20/1823,
                     Fairfield Co.  %/Walton Co., GA, #][d. 12/18/1893
                     , Jersey, Walton Co, GA %]
                                                              [288-A]
                     m. Mary J. Ammons[dau. of Joshua Ammons, Walton
                     Co.,GA @]
         041615      Rebecca Mobley, b. 1826
         041616      Rutherford Mobley, b. 1828, d. Civ. War, CSA m.
                     [9/27/1849 @] Mary E.[Mary Lackey, in Walton Co.,
                     GA @], b. 1832
         041617      Henry C. Mobley, b. 1829, [GA, d. 7/24/1862, Civ.
                     War %], CSA m. [3/14/1850 %]Rebecca [Barrett %]
         041618      John [Ephraim David %] Mobley, [b. 8/17/1831, d.
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                     7/1/1888 %], CSA m. Nancy Coleman[m. 10/13/1856
                     Nancy A.  Coleman, Newton Co. LDS IGI data]
         041619      William Mobley, b. 1834, [d. Civ. War %]CSA
         04161A      Tabitha Mobley m. Manus Smith
         04161B      Clarissa Mobley m. James Henderson
         ............................................................
         FGS DA-F-041611   [See DA-F04161 for source of data]
             [Addenda 9/15/92 Carl Mobley %]
         ...........................................................
                  Replaces original page 288, adds page 288-A

                              end of data copied
                                             R. Hill
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